This study investigated the psycho-social factors in classroom environment as predictors of 

academic performance in Trigonometry among senior secondary school in Zaria Educational 

Zone, Kaduna state, Nigeria. Survey design of correlational type was used. Three hundred and 

forty seven (347) sampled students were used from a total population of three thousand six 

hundred and one (3,601) students in the study area. Trigonometry Performance Test (TPT) and 

Psycho-social Factors in Classroom Environment Inventory (PSCI) were used as instruments for 

data collection in this research work. The data collected were analyzed and presented using mean

[...]

too high and learning tasks became too difficult, however, the results were discouraging and 

diminished performance. This study looked into the attitude of primary school mathematics 

teachers towards the use of Activity-Based Learning (ABL) methods in teaching mathematics in 

Nigerian Schools. Some two hundred and twenty four (224) primary school teachers made up of 

60 males and 164 females were sampled using purposive sampling from Damaturu LGA of Yobe 

State of Nigeria. Four research questions and tree hypotheses guided the study. Simple frequency 

counts, percentages, t-test and analysis of variance were used to analyze the data.

[...]

dominance may be that majority of the students are concrete operational and field dependent who 

require teachers support, peer group interaction, competition, satisfaction, comprehensiveness, 

and cohesion (Okebukola, 2007; Ernest, 2013).  

From the population of the study, a sample size of three hundred and forty seven (347) 

students 223 males and 124 females were used for the study as recommended by Tuckman 

(1975) and Sambo (2005) who stated that a minimum sample of 30 individuals is appropriate for 

a study. In order to ensure that each school had an equal chance of being chosen, simple random

[...]

4.2 Data Presentation 

4.3 Data Analysis 

4.4 Summary of Finding 

4.5 Discussion of Findings 

4.2 Data Presentation 

The study was conducted on two Senior Secondary Schools with a sample 

population of three hundred and forty seven (347) students. Two hundred and eleven 

(211) students from GSS Gellesu, which was made up of one hundred and twenty one 

(121) male students and ninety (90) female students, while one hundred and thirty six 

(136) students from GSS Dakace, which was made up of one hundred and two (102) male 

students and thirty four (34) female students. Table 4.01: showed the distribution of 

students by schools and gender. 

Table 4.1: Distribution of Students by Schools and Gender 

Location Male Female Total 

GSS Gellesu 121 90 211 

GSS Dakace 102 34 136

[...]

performance of trigonometry among senior secondary students in Zaria educational zone. A 

research design of correlational type was used. The population of the study consists of all SS II 

students from the public secondary schools in Zaria educational zone Kaduna state with a total 

number of three thousand six hundred and one (3601) students. Two (2) schools were selected 

using random sampling technique with three hundred and forty seven (347) students as sample. 

Trigonometry Performance Test (TPT) and Psycho-Social Classroom Inventory (PSCI) were the 

instruments employed for data collection. The two schools selected were taught trigonometry 

before the instruments were administered.